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ORDER
13.10.2023

BCANNED,
KPST

Peshavwan

*Naeem Amin*

Appellant alongwith his counsel present. Mr. Zahoor Ahmed;

Sub-Inspector (Legal) alongwith Mr. Asad Ali Khan, Assistant

Advocate General for the respondents present. Arguments heard and
record p'erused. | |

Vide our detailed consolidated judgment of today, placed on
file .of Service Appeal bearing No. 535/2023 tiled “Misa[ Khan
Versus Provihg'ial Police Officer, Khyber Pakhtunkhwa, Peshawar

and 02 others ” the appeal in hand is allowed and the appellant is

reinstated in service with all back benefits. Parties are left to bear

their own costs. File be consigned to the record room.

ANNOUNCED
13.10.2023

—
(Salah-Ud-Din)
Member (Judicial)




< 11.10.2023

*Nacem Amin*

~

.

Y &
~

Appell?nt alongwith his counsel present. Mr. Zahoor
Khan, S.I (Legél‘_) alongwith Mr. Asif Masood Ali Shah,
Deputy District Attorney for the respondents bresent.

Replgesentativé of the respondents stated that éxcept
record annexed with reply/comments of the respondents no
other record is ;wailable;- in the office of the respondents.
Arguments- heard. To come up for consideration and order on

13.10.2023 before the D.B. Parcha Peshi given to the parties.

L

(Fareehd D (Salah%id-Din)
Member (E) Member (J)

wisp

s
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L 05.09.2023 Clerk of learned counsel for the appellant present. Mr. Asad

Ali Khan, Assistant Advocate General -for the respondents
present; |

Clerk of learned counsel for the appellant requested for
adjourm.n‘_ent on the - ground _tha£ learned cogn{sé‘]i’ -__for‘ th¢

appellant is out of station. Adjourned. To come up for

. '@0 - arguments on 16.11.2023 before the D.B. Parcha Peshi giveﬁf z-to
4N N |
‘ ‘5}5 “1“ :lgz’ the parties.
Wy |
. QA . i %P . o
. (FareehhPaul) (Salah-ud-Din) .
4 ' Member (E) = | Member (J)
*Naeem Amin* *
- 20.09.2023 R Learned counsel ‘for the appellant -present. Mr.

Muhammad Raziq, Head Constable alongwith Mr. Asif Masood _
Ali Shah, Députy District Attorney for the respondents present,
Arguments were heard at certain length, however
complete inquiry record has neither been‘submitted by the
SCANNED ] |
- KPST appellant nor by the respondents. The availability of the
Peshawar : _
complete inquiry record before the Tribunal is necessary for just
and ,right' decision of the appeal in - hand, therefore,
representative of the respondents shall positively produce the -

same and to come up for arguments on 11.10.2023 before the

D.B. ParchaPeshi given to the parties.

(Faw - ~ (Salah-{id-Din) -

Member (E) . Member (J)

*Naeem Amin*



25.07.2023

'
*KaleemUilah’

, L 2
Learned counsel for the appellant present. Mr. Fazal Shah -

y

Mohmand,  Additional Advocate  General aloﬁgwith Mr.

Tehseenullah, Reader for the respondents present. \

)

B y
\
A

\

Reply/comments on'behal‘f of respondents not S\ubmitted.

v

Representative of the respondents requested for time t()}submit

e

reply/comments. Another opportunity is graﬁted.i'l'o' come o for -

reply/comments on 17.08.2023 before S.B. P.P given to the partic;,

1 .
.
/ ’#

(Mubamméd Akbar Khan) '
Member (E) . =~ ¢ |

v

Learned counsel for the appellant present. Mr. Fazal Shah

S.I for the respondents present.

P.P given to parties.

Mohmand learned Additional Advocate General alongwith Zarshad,

K G)?@Q : . |
: “‘3 2. Written reply on behalf official submitted which is placed on
file. A copy of the same is handed over to learned counsel for the

appellant. To come up for arguments on 05.09.2023 before D.B.

(Rashida Bano) |

Member (J)




01.  Clerk of lcarned counsel for the appellant present. MY
Asad Ali Khan, Assisielet Advocate General for the rcs‘pondcnféi -

present.

02. Reply/comments on behalf of the respondents have- noi-'”;

been submitted. 1earned AAG requested for time to contact the 0.7

respondents. Granted. To come up for reply/comments on

05.07.2023 belore (he S.3. Parcha Peshi given to the ‘partiésl. o

(FAREEHA PAUL)
Member (E)

*Fazle Subhan, P.S*
1

5™ July,2023 1. Junior to counsel for the appellant present. Mr. Asif

Masood Ali Shah, Deputy District Attorney for the

{ T - b . ‘YNE‘D;% ~ respondents present.
. esh. T ~ . _ | . -
- W 2. Written reply not submitted. Learned  Deputy D].Sll’lf.‘t

Attorney seeks further time for- submission of written-reply.

Last chance is given-.' To come up for written _reply/comments

‘

on'l:g%zf()Q} before S.B. P.P given to the parties.

w1

(Rashida Bano)
‘Memiber(J)

" #KaleemUliah
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15.03.2023 Learned counsel for the appellant present.and heard. .
Learned counsel for the appellant at the very outset, submitted that
similar nature service appeal No. 535/2023 titled “Misal Khan Versus
Provincial Police Officer Khyber Pakhtunkhwa Peshawar and others” had
sfiaht Dep S“edm already been admitted to full hearing and has been fixed for 05.05.2023.

A&fc iy  PIOCES> | | ‘

77 "/‘,ﬂ Therefore, this appeal is also admitted to full hearing subject to all just and
legal objections by the other side. The appellant is directed to deposit security

fee within ten days. Thereafter notice be issued to the respondents for

ScannED |
WPZE _ submission of reply/comments. To come.up for reply/comments alongwith
Peshawar _ : .
the service appeal No. 535/2023 before the S.B on 05.05.2023. P.P given to %
‘learned counsel for the appellant; '
e
. (Muhariimad Akbar Khan)
Member (E)
T
I 05.05.2023 - . Learned counsel for the appellant present. Mr. Asad Ali Khan,
. RCARNED' Assistant Advocate General alongwith Mr. Ahmed Jan, S.I (Legal) for the
| KPST |
- Peshawar _respondents present.

Reply/comments on behalf of respondents not submitted
Representative of - the respondents requested for time to submit
: reply/cdlhment_s. AdJOUrned. “To come up for reply/comments on

08.06.2023 before S.B. Parcha Peshi given to the p Iies.

i (Muhamma Akbar Khan)
’ Member (E)
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FFORM OF ORDER SHEET

Court of

Case No.- . 545/2023

{ 5N Date of order Order_c;r"éfher proceedings with signature of judge - .
| proceedings o
! +
Lo 2 3
| I . _ - -
1- 13/03/2023 ' The appeal 0_‘1_‘ Mr. Mohsin Khan presented t()d:d‘)’ by |
, ’ Syed Noman Aii Bukhart Advocate. It is fixed for preliminary
hearing before Single Bench  at Peshawar on/§-3-22
i _ Parcha Peshi is given to appellant/counsel for the date fixed.
| SCAMNED
ST By thorder of Chair
: pesha | 3y thelorder of Chairman
Lo ' " REGISTRAR™ =~ 7
; |
i ! |
t |
E |
} : i
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_\‘VIf’ LuB»'.JI’iAL. PESHﬂ‘J‘. SR

g _‘»j Contents - Y es . |No |
. i 1 'Ihl\ appeai has been plesented by: @m‘ 2 A Qﬁm ﬁi JZ_MI ,
| : Whether Counsel / Appellant / Respor et/ Deponent have signed the
| requisite documents? SR S [V -
3. Whether Appeal is within time? L~
[ 4 Whether the enactment under which the appeal 1S’ ﬁled mentloned" -~
- 1__% | Whether the enactment under which the appeal is filed i is corfect? ~ -| ~~
o Whether affidavit is appended? ~ ) ~ )
7. .| Whetheraffidavit is duly- attested by competent oath commissioner? -~
8. | Whether appeal/aiinexiires are properly paged? L
) ‘Whether certificate regarding ﬁlmur any earlier appeal onthe ’
L subject, furnished? . : - vl
| 0. | Whether annexures are legible? .+ —
" I1.. | Whether annexures are attested? , —
12. | Whether copies of annexures are readable/clear? —
13. | Whether copy of appeal is delivered to A.G/D.A.G? g 3
x 4 Whether Power of Attorney of the Counsei engaged is attested a.nd -4 |
| signed by petitioner/appellant/respondents? . _ ' S—
15. Whether numbers of referred cases given are correci? |
16. - | Whether appeal contains cuttings/overwriting? IREa
17. Whether list of beoks has been provzded at-the end.of the appeal?' - |
- 18.._ | Whether casc relate to this Court? - \ ~—
19. | Whethcr requisite number of spare copies attached'? —
- 20, Whether complete spare copy is filed in separate file cover? c—
| '21. | Whether addresses of parties given are complete? B B
22, Whether index filed? - .
23, Whether index is correct? .
- 24. | Whether Security and Process Fee deposited? on -
S Whether in view of Khyber Pakhtunkhwa Service Tribunal Rules 1974 T
- 25. Rule 11, notiee along with copy of appeal and annexures has been sent
1o respondents? on . ) L
s Whether copies of comments/rep[y/re;omder subrmtted" on o
27 Whetnel copies of comments/leply/xejomder provided to opposne ' j
: !Apamﬁ on . ‘ :

v

It 1s certificd that annali‘ci_es/documematibh as‘req‘tliréd in the above table have been fuifilled. |

. .

Name:

Signature:

Dated:




BEFORE THE KPK SERVICE TRIBUNAL PESHAWAR

| 'SCANNED
APPEAL NO‘.5 Lf‘§;2023 KESsT
. Peshawar
Mohsin Khan V/S Police Deptt:
INDEX |
SNO. | DOCUMENTS ANNEX | PAGE
1. |MemoofAppeal | cmeeee- 01-07
2. | Copy of charge sheet A 08 .
3. | Copy of statement of allegation B 09
4. | Copy of charge sheet reply C 10
5. | Copy of final show causg notice D. | 11
6. | Copy of reply E ‘ 12
7. | Copy of impugned order F 13
8. | Copy of departmental appeal - G 14
9. | Copy of rejection order H 15
10. | Copy of application and report | 1 -16-22
11. | Vakalat nama e |23
APBEELANT

THROUGH:

Mohsin Khan

el

(MUHAMMAD ASIF YOUSAFZAI)
Adyocate Su:prem_g CQA}!irt R

o < W

(SYED NOMAN ALI BUKHARI)
ADVOCATE, HIGH COURT
Cell No: 03065109438

* Date: 13/03/2023




BEFORE THE KPK SERVICE TRIBUNAL PESHAWAR

Seirvieise i at
) N ) . !au:a y l\o
Mohsin Khan Head Constable NO; 2853 , 5
PS Shah Qabool Peshawar. melm

e e e e e e (Appellant)

APPEAL NO._ 5 tj \ 2023

Khx!wcr 3‘2;!;.\ cRudidoam

VERSUS

1. The Capital City Police Officer, KPK Peshawar.

2. The Senior Superintendent of Police (operations) Peshawar.

%ﬁ L ek -E2Y
kgﬁirﬁ"

13 3)%>3

- PRAYER:

SSenslssassasasanasssaastars (Respondents)

APPEAL UNDER SECTION 4 OF THE SERVICE TRIBUNAL
ACT, 1974 AGAINST THE ORDER DATED 16/11/2022
WHEREBY, THE APPELLANT HAS BEEN DISMISSED
FROM THE SERVICE AND AGAINST THE ORDER DATED '
27/02/2023 WHEREBY, THE DEPARMENTAL APPEAL OF = /%
THE APPELLANT HAS BEEN REJECTED FOR NO GOOD
GROUNDS AND WITHOUT INDEPENDENT MIND,

THAT THE ACCEPTANCE OF THIS APPEAL, THE ORDER
DATED 16-11-2022 AND 27-02-2023 MAY PLEASE BE SET . '
ASIDE AND THE APPELLANT MAY BE REINSTATED INTO 8
SERVICE WITH ALL BACK AND CONSEQUENTIAL o

BENEFITS. ANY OTHER REMEDY WHICH THIS AUGUST 3

TRIBUNAL DEEMS FIT AND APPOPRIATE THAT MAY . %
ALSO BE AWARADED IN FAVOUR OF APPELLANT. e



i
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RESPECTFULLY SHEWETH:

FACTS:

1.

That the appellant joined the police force in year 2007and completed his due
training etc and total service of appellant was 15/16 years and also has good
service record throughout _

That ‘statement of allegation and charge sheet under police rules 1975 was
served upon the appellant along with other accused in which the appellant was
charged for several baseless allegations. The appellant properly replied to the
charge sheet and denied all the allegations. (Copy of statement of allegation,
charge shect and replied are attached as Annexure- A, b & C).

That the inquiry was conducted against the appellant and other accused but no

-inquiry report was provided to appellant along with show cause notice and not

give a proper chance to appellant to defend himself. Further it is added that
the separate inquiry was conducted against each accused which is not tenable
in eye of law.

That final show cause notice was served to ap'pellaﬁt without any copy of
inquiry report and the appellant submitted his reply to the final show cause
notice in time and denied all allegations in the reply to the final show cause
notice.(Copy of show cause notice and replied is attachcd as Annexure-D
& E) . .

That vide impugned order dated 16/11/2022, t_h_ey penalty of dismissal from
service was imposed on the appellant under Police Rules 1975 Without using
independent mind. The appellant feeling aggrieved filed depal“tmental appeal
on 21/11/2022, which was also rejected on dated 27/02/2023 for no good
ground and without applying independent mind. (Coples of order,
departmental appeal and rejection order are attached as Annexurc—F, (
& H). ‘

That now the appellant come to this august Trlbunal on the following grounds
amongst others. o

GROUNDS:

A) That the impugned order dated 16-11-2022 and 27-02-2023 are against the

law, facts, norms of justice and material on record, therefore not tenable and
liable to be set aside.

B) That the appellant has been condemned unheard and has not been treated

according to law and rules.




€)

D)

F)

G)

H)

)

That neither the appellant was associated with the enquiry proceedings nor
has any statement been recorded in the presence of appellant. Even a chance
of cross examination was also not provided to the appellant which is violation
of norms of justice.

The right of cross examination could not be presumed to have been afforded
to the appellant as was the opinion of the respondents. The inquiry officer was
bound to have given the right of cross examination expressly. There is no
material on record whether the appellant was given any right of defense and
depriving a civil servant from affording appropriate opportunity of defense is
nullity in the eyes of law.

That the appellant has not been treated under proper law despite he was a civil
servant of the province, therefore, the impugned order is liable to be set aside
on this score alone.

That the appellant was deprived of his inalienable right of personal hearing
and opportunity to cross examine witnesses. The opportunity of offering
proper defense was snatched from the appellant. The Hon’able Service
Tribunal has been consistently following this yardstick almost in all cases, so
departure from the set pattern and that too without any cogent reason in the
present case would cause irreparable damage to the appellant at the cost of
substantial justice. Such inquiry proceeding could not be termed as fair, just
and reasonable, as the respondents badly failed to prove that the appellant has
leaked certain official information to the criminals. such practice has already
been disapproved by the apex court contained in its judgments PLD 1989 SC
335, 1996 SCMR 802, 2018 PLC (CS)997 and 2019 SCMR 640, .

That the inquiry report along with the show cause was also not provided to the
appellant, which is clear violation of Superior Court judgment, That principal
is also held in the appeal of the Waleed Mchmqod‘vsvl’ol_ice Deptt and
Zeeshan vs police, so the impugned order was passed in violation of law and
rules and norms of justice. The same principle held in the Superior Court
judgments cited as 1981 PLD SC 176 and 1987 SCMR 1562, without whlch
all the proceedings is nullity in the eyes of law. Rehance was placed on 2018
PLC (CS) 997 and 2019 SCMR 640.

That in reply to charge sheet the appellant submitted roznamcha report etc
related to application/complaint filed by MSt Shazia and clearly stated. that
the nazim Lal Sher Khan was contacted regards that complaint but no
statement was recorded in this regard for dig Out the real facts and also not
included them in the inquiry proceedings. Further, neither investigation
officer of the Instant case was examined nor raid team of the instant case was
examined. Moreover, whom were nominated in FIR were also not examined

which is necessary for fair conclusion.

That FIR was registered against the accused Lal Sher khan In PS Shah Pur
Peshawar on the basis of personal enmity and appellant was serving in PS



)

K)

L)

M)

Shah Qabool Peshawar. Its is impossible for the appellant to leak information
to accused regards the raid etc.

That vide impugned order dated 16/11/2022, the penalty of dismissal from
service was imposed on the appellant under Police Rules 1975 without using
independent mind. The appellant feeling aggrieved filed departmental appeal
on 21/11/2022, which was also rejected on dated 27/02/2023 for no good
ground and without applying independent mind. which practice is quite
incorrect and turned down by the apex court in a latest judgment contained in
2020 PLC (CS) 1291.

That an FIR registered against an accused Lal Sher and Jan Sher etc was
under investigation and after checking CDR, it was divulged that the appellant
was In contact with accused and the inquiry officer on the basis of
presumptions have concluded that such telephonic contacts contemplates that
the appellant leaked official information as well as movements of police to the
accused, whereas the appellant categorically denied such allegations with
clarifications that the appellant mobile number is used to contact with Lal sher
to settle the issue of that complaint filed by the Mst Shazia because no police
landline available and such contacts does not necessarily mean that he leaked
out official information to the accused and if the authorities are still adamant,
they must check voice data of the appellant. we have observed that the inquiry
officer mainly relied on CDR data, particularly the establishment of charges
pertaining to leaking official information to criminals, which was required to
be proved with the help of solid evidence, but which is not forthcommg in the
said report. Mere reliance on CDR and that too without confronting the
appellant with the same had no legal value and mere presumptions does not

form basis for imposition of major penalty, which is not allowable under the -

law. Hence it would be immaterial to substantiate that the appellant leaked
official information to the criminals, so the impugned orders are liable to be
set at naught on this score alone. Copy of reports are attached as annexure-

That SP Rural, was nominated an 1nqu1ry ofﬁcer who conducted a formal
inquiry at the back of the appellant The appel ant submitted dctall statemem
charge sheet reply. Moreover,.in the impugned order mentioned cross
question from appellant is totally wrong and mention mtelllgencc report
which is also illegal because the appellant not confronted with the same, so
the same has no value in eye of law Further it is added that according to
reported judgment cited as 1997 PLD page 617 statéd that every action
against natural justice treated to be void and unlawful. Hence impugned order
is liable to be set-aside. The natural justice should be considered as part and
parcel of every statute according to superior court judgment cited as 2017

PLD 173 and 1990 PLC cs 727.

There are so many witnesses give statements in that case but enquiry is only
conducted against the appellant which is discriminatory in nature.




N)

0)

P)

Q

R)

That the appellant have never committed any act or omission with bad or
malafide intentions which could be termed as misconduct, albeit the appellant
was dismissed from the service. Which is violation of reported judgment cited
as 1997 PLC cs 564.

That the impugned ordef is not a speaking order, lacking necessary
ingredients and issued in violation of Section 24-A of the General Clauses
Act. In light of judgment 2015 PLC (CS) 1125-D and 2015 KLR. Further
added that the respondents violated Article 10-A and 4 of the constitution due
to non-provision of opportunity of free and fair trial and adherence to due
process of law, rather it was restricted to selected questions of his choice
through questionnaire but in real the same was self generated by the inquiry
officer if any. Such process of questionnaire has been deprecated by the apex
court in its judgment 1993 SCMR 1440. .

That the penalty of dismissal from service was passed without taking in
consideration period of service of appellant and as inexperience police official
which is very harsh view and passed in violation of law and therefore the
same is not sustainable in the eyes of law, - '

That the appellant’s guilt has not been proved beyond the shadow of doubt
and the appellant has been punished on the basis of conjecture and surmises.

That the appellant seeks permission to advance others grounds and proofs at
the time of hearing,. - ,

It is, therefore most humbly prayed lhat the appeal of the appellam

may be accepted as prayed for. -
API’%

. Mohsin Khan
THROUGH:

“ .

(MUIIAMMAD ASIF YOUSAFZAI)
Advocate Suprcmc ‘Court

& )
(SYED NOMAN ALI BUKHARI)
ADVOCATE, HIGH COURT
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BEFORE THE KP SERVICE TRIBUNAL PESHAWAR

APPEAL NO. 12023

Mohsin Khan \Z Police Deptt:

CERTIFICATE:

It is certified that no other service appeal earlier has been filed
between the present parties in this Tribunal, except the present one.

LIT OF BOOKS:

1. Constitution of the Islamic Republi__c of Pakistan, 1973
2. The ESTA CODE. - - B
3. Any other case law as per need,

(SYED NOMf%;Iﬂ BUKHARI)

ADVOCATE HIGH COURT
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BEFORE THE KP SERVICE TRIBUNAL PESHAWAR

APPEAL NO. 12023

Mohsin Khan V/S ' Police Deptt::

AFFIDAVIT

I, Mohsin Khan, (Appellant) do hereby affirm that the contents
of this service appeal are true and correct, and nothing has been concealed
from this honorable Tribunal.

DEPONENT

N Mog. sin Khan
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‘hat o Formal Enquiny as contemplated by Police Rules 1975 is necessary &

s -
€

CHARGESHEET . % ﬂ g‘

i Whercas I Lt Cdr @ Kashif Aftab Alimad Abbasi. PSP. SSP/Operations Peshawar, am SQtISﬁCd ;:. h e

cxpedient in the subject

case acainst Tead Constable Mohsin No. 2853 while posted at PS Shah Qabool Peshawar.

5 And whereas, 1 am of the view that the allegations if established would call for major/minor

penalty. as defined in Rule 3 of the aforesaid Rules.

3. Now theretore, as required by Rule 6 (1) (a) & (b) of the said Rules, 1, Lt Cdr ® Kashit' Aftab
Ahmad Abbasi. PSP. SSP Operations, Peshawar hereby charge Head Constable Mohsin No. 2853

white posied at PS Shah Qabool Peshawar under Rule 5 (4) of the Police Ruics 1975.

) ft has allegedly been reported that you have been indulged in illegal activities and
misconduct as you have maintained links with notorious criminals as well as Proclaimed
Offenders (POs) of case vide FIR No. 583 dated 03.06.2022 u/s 365/302/109/7-ATA PS
Shahpur.

i t is further alleged that you have lcaked éecret information in arrest of P.Os in above
mentioned FIR aud allied with criminals.

1) He has tarnished the image of police department in the eyes of general public.

iv) All this amounts to gross miscenduct on your part and rendered you liablc for punishment

under Police (E&D) Rules, 1975,

4, I hereby direct you further under Rule 6 (I} (b) of the said Rules to put forth written defence
within 7 days ol the receipt of this Charge Sheet to the Enquiry Officer, as to why action should not be

taken against you and also slating at the same time whether you desire to be heard in person.

3. In casc your reply is not received within the specific periog4othe Enquiry Officer, it shall be

. . . . d [
presumed that you have no defence to offer and ex-parte action mbu taken against you,

"Lt Cdr @ KASHIF AFTAB/AIIMAD ABBASIPSP
Senior Superintcdent of Police
(Operationy) Peshawar

e’

. iﬂ-m\“n,‘
; CamScanner
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i |, Lt Cdr

T LT e T

® Kashif Aftab Ahmad Abbasi, PSP, SSP/Op(-:ra[ib'r‘\.s Peshawar as competent authortty,

2in of the opinion that Head Constable Mohsin No. 2853 while posted at PS Shah Qabool Peshawar

has rendered himself liable to be proceeded against depam’neh.t_al.ly as he has ¢

“actsfomission within the meaning of sectibn 03 of the Khyber Pakhtunkhwa Police Rules, 1975.

D

ommitted the following .
e

It has allegedly been reported that he has been indulged in illegal activities and
misconduct as he has n‘:ﬂin@iﬂBd links with notorious criminals as well as Proclaimed
Offenders (POs) of case vide FIR No. 583 dated 03.06.2022 /s 365/302/109/7-ATA PS
Shahpir. _ _ _
It is further alleged -that he has leaked secrct information in arrest of P.Os in above
mentioned FIR and atlied with criminals.

He has tarnished the image of police department in the eyes of general public.

Al this amounts to gross misconduct on his part and rendered him liable for punishment

under Police (E&D) Rules, 1975.

2. For the purpose of scrutinizing'thé conduct of afore said police official in the said episode with

reference to the above allegﬁtidns SP Rural is appointed as Enquiry Officer under Rule 5 (4) of Police

Rules 1975.

3. The

reasonable

other action to be taken against the accused official.

Enquiry Officer shall in-accordance with the provision of the Police Rules (1973), provide

opportunity of hearing to the accused Official and ma gcommendations as to punish or
|

z’"':
\ i

* Lt Cdr ® KASHIF AFTAB/AHMAD ABBASI)PSP
Senior Superinteadent of Police
(Operations) Péshawar

No_ /K3 EIPA duedPeshawarthe 2o /27 yho2

Copy to:-

The Inquiry Officer.
The Delinquent official through PA to the EO officer

i CamScanner
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l’honc 097 92]3034

: B No. XBRT _ iPA Dated Peshawar Ih(_ Q_.Z-»ﬂ_//! 2022 %

-~ ) | ‘ T
FINAL SHOW CAUSE NOTICE . | :
- . (Under Police Disciplinary Rules. 1975) : . /D »
- 1. . Senior Superintendent of Police, Operations, Peshawar as competent authority, ’\

under the Police disciplinary Rules 1975, do hereby serve you HC Mohsin Khan No.
2833 as follows:-

2.(i) That consequent upon the completion of enquiry committee conducted against you by

SP Rural Peshawar, who found you guilty of the charges for which you were given the

opportunity of personal hearing.

(i1} Ongoing through the findings and recommendations of the inquiry officer, the material
on record and other connecled papers including your defense before the said ofﬁcers; _

I am satisfied that you have committed the follow misconducts:

You have been found guilty of the charges already communicated to you vide

this office bearing No. 183/PA dated 30.07.2022.

(95

As a result thereof L. as Competent Authority decided to impose upon you major/minor

penalty including dismissal from service under the said Rules.

4, You are, therefore, require to Show Cause as 10 why the aforesaid penalty should not

| ' be imposed upon you.

i 3. If no reply to this notice is received within 7-days of its delivery, it shall be presumed
that you have no defense to put in and in that case an ex-parte action shall be taken
against you.

6. You are at liberty to be heard in person, if so wis

(Lt Cdr ® KASHIF AFTAB AJIMAD ABBASI)PSP
Senior Superintendgnt of Police
(Opcralions) Peshawar
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OFFICE OF THE o
SR: SUPERINTENDENT OF POLICE,
(OPERATIONS) PESHAWAR = === g

Phone. 091-9210508

.

ORDER

This office order will 'dispose‘-of:f the departmental proceedfngs against Head Constable Mohsin
No. 2853 while posted at CCP Peshawar was placed under suspension and proceeded against
departmentally on‘the allegations/charges that he has been indulged in illegal acﬁvities and misconduct
as he has maintained links with notorious criminals as well as proclaimed offenders (POs) of case vide
FIR No. 583 dated 03.06.2022 ws 365/302/109/7-ATA PS Shahpur and he has leaked secret information

in arrest of POs in above mentioned FIR and allied with criminals.

2, Under Police Rules 1975 (amended 2014) proper charge sheet alongwith summary of allegati
“was issued against him and SP Rural was appointed as Enquiry Officer who subinitted his',fiﬁ}iings

wherein he concluded that statement of Head Constable Mohsin No. 2853, cross questioning,

. intelligence sources and other available materials the “all allegations against him are proved.

3. . On receibt of the findings, Final Show Cause Notice was issued to him vide No. 2887/PA dated
02.11.2022 to which he replied while providing him ample opportunity of self-defence in orderly room
on 15.11.2022. He however, failed to advance any plausible explanation in rebuttal of the charges. Thus,

the allegations against him stand proved. The undersigned being competent .under (Efficiency &

Disciplinary) Rules, 1975, have decided to impose major penalty ismiissal from service on the

accused official. He is, therefore, dismissed from service with immediate effect.

Order announced. \\), /
4

(Lt Cdr ® KASHIF AFTAB AHMAD ABBASI)PSP
Senior Superintg dent of Police
(Operatiof) Peshawar

No.g_Q _Lé:ﬁPA dated Peshawar, the / é[_ /) 12022 L/

Copy for information and necessary action to:-
1. The Capital City Police Officer, Peshawar.
2. OASI, CRC, PO.

3. FMC along with complete enquiry file for record ( 33 ),
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CAPITAL CITY POLICE OFFICER,
PESHAWAR

ORDER.
This order will disposc of the departmental appeal preferred by Ex-HC Mohsin
Khan No. 2853, who was awardcd the major punishment of “’Dismissal from scrviec’’ under KP

PR-1975 by SS}’/()pcbrat'ions Peshawar vide order No. 3026-29/PA, dated 16.11.2022.

2- Short facts lcading to the instant appcal arc that the delinquent official was

proceeded against departmentally on the following charges:-

i That he has been indulged in illegal activitics and misconduct as he has maintained
links with nw criminals as well as proclaimed offenders (POs) of casc vide

. IFIR No. 583, dated 03.06.2022 u/s 365/302/109/7-A'YA PS Shahpur.
¢+ L That he has lcaked sceret information in arrest of POs in above mentioned FIR and

allicd with criminals.

3- He was issued proper Charge Sheet and Summary of Allcgations b)_/ SSP/Operations
Peshawar., The SP/Rural Peshawar was appointed as inquiry officer to scrutinizc the conduct of the
accused -official. The inquiry officer after conducting proper inquiry submitted his findings in
which he was found guilty. The competent authority in light of the findings of the enquiry officer
issucd him Final Show Cause Notice to which he replicd, but the sainc was found unsatisfactory,

henee awarded the above major punishment.

4 ITc was heard in person in O.R and the relevant record along with his cxplanation

perused. During personal hearing the appellant failed to submit any plausible explanation in his
defence. e was given ample opportunity to prove his innocence but he could not defend himsclf,
Therefore, his appeal for sctting aside the punishment awarded to himy by SSP/Operations Peshawar
i A
is hereby rejected/filed. /
{
A\

{(MUHAMMAIYIL. IHAN) PSP
CAPITAL CITY PO K OFFICER,
~ PESUAWA
?Zé 7& /PA dated Peshawar the . Z/ eﬁ_)) /2023
L -

Copics for information and nceessary action to t

SSP/Opcrations Peshawar.

SP/Rural Peshawar,

AD/IT CCP Peshawar.

1:C-11 & Pay Officer -~
FMC along with Fouji Missal.

Official Concerned.

S

OFFICE OF THE P
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)

K)

L)

M)

Shah Qabool Peshawar. Its is impossible for the appellant to leak information
to accused regards the raid etc.

That vide impugned order dated 16/11/2022, the penalty of dismissal from
service was imposed on the appellant under Police Rules 1975 without using
independent mind. The appellant feeling aggrieved filed departmental appeal
on 21/11/2022, which was also rejected on dated 27/02/2023 for no good
ground and without applying independent mind. which practice is quite
incorrect and turned down by the apex court in a latest judgment contained in
2020 PLC (CS) 1291. '

That an FIR registered against an accused Lal Sher and Jan Sher etc was
under investigation and after checking CDR, it was divulged that the appellant
was in contact with accused and the inquiry officer on the basis of
presumptions have concluded that such telephonic contacts contemplates that
the appellant leaked official information as well as movements of police to the
accused, whereas the appellant categorically denied such allegations with
clarifications that the appellant mobile number is used to contact with Lal sher
to settle the issue of that complaint filed by the Mst Shazia because no police
landline available and such contacts does not.necessarily mean that he leaked
out official information to the accused and if the authorities are still adamant,

they must check voice data of the appellant. we have observed that the inquiry
officer mainly relied on CDR data, particularly ‘the establlshment of charges
pertaining to leaking official information to crlmmals Wthh was required to
be proved with the help of solid evidence, but which is not forlhcommg in the
said report. Mere reliance on CDR and that too without confronting the
appellant with the same had no legal value and mere presumptions does not
form basis for imposition of major penalty, which is not allowable under the
law. Hence it would be immaterial to substantiate that the appellant leaked
official information to the criminals, so the impugned orders are liable to be
set at naught on this score alone. Copy of reports are attachcd as anncxure-
L. :

That SP Rural, was nominated an mqun‘y ofﬁcer who conductcd a formal
inquiry at the back of the appellant The appellant submitted detail statement
charge sheet reply. Moreover, .in the impugned order méntioned cross
question from appellant is totally wrong and mention mtelllgence report
which is also illegal because the appellant not confronted with the same, so
the same has no value in eye of law Further it is added that accordmg o
reported judgment cited as 1997 PLD page 617 stated that every action
against natural justice treated to be void and unlawful. Hence impugned order
is liable to be set-aside. The natural justice should be considered as part and
parcel of every statute according to superior court judgment cited as 2017

PLD 173 and 1990 PLC ¢s 727.

There are so many witnesses give statements in that case but enquiry is only
conducted against the appellant which is discriminatory in nature.
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'VAKALAT NAMA _
' _ 505?9“&” o
NO. /20 \'?;&1 ac
 INTHECOURTOF__ ) SByerte s @%od y /égfwu%
M@Aﬁr’ﬂ' K on: __ (Appellant)
I - (Petitioner) -~ ..
B ' (Plaintiff) =
'VERSUS B
/%chz, Doptt- ' (Respondent)
' - (Defendant)

e Mohoin  Mhow  (Dppliact]

Do hereby appoint and constitute Mr. M. Asif Yousafzaj, ASC to appear, plead, act,
compromise, withdraw or refer to arbitration for me/us as my/our Counsel/Advocate in
the above noted matter, without any liability for his default and with the authority to.
engage/appoint any other Advocate/Counsel on my/our costs. S

- I/We authorize the ‘said Advocate to deposit, withdraw and receive on my/our behalf all
sums and amounts payable or deposited on my/our account in the above noted matter, -
The Advocate/Counsel is also at liberty to leave my/our case at any stage of the

- proceedings, if his any fee left unpaid or is outstanding against me/us.

~ Dated_ /20 N
S (CLIENT)

ACCEPTED

M. ASIEYOUSAFZAIL ASC,

{
A .

- . L
SYED NOMAN ALI BUKHARI
Advocate High Court Peshawar

Room # FR-8, 4™ Fioor,
- Bilour Plaza, Peshawar,
Cantt: Peshawar
03129103240
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Ex-Constable Mohsin Khan No.2853 of CCP Peshawar

Provincial Police Officer, Khyber Pakhtunkhwa, Péshawar'and others. Respondents.

Service Appeal No.545 /2023,

VERSUS

..............

“¥:FORE THE KHYBER PAKHTUNKHWA SERVICE TRIBUNAL PESHAWAR.

..... Appellant.

Index
SNO DOCUMENTS ANNEXURE PAGES
1 Reply 1 to4
2 | Affidavit 5
3 Authority 6
4 Copy of Charge sheet A 7
5 Statement of allegations B 8
6 Enquiry Report C 9to 11
7 Final Show Cause Notice D 12
8 CDR E

" DSP/Legal,
CCP, Peshawar.
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BEFORE THE KHYBER PAKHTUNKHWA SERVICE TRIBUNAL PESHAWAR." Qsh@%
Qe
Service Appeal No.545 /2023.
Ex-Constable Mohsin Khan No.2853 of CCP Peshawar.................... Appellant.
VYERSUS

Ca‘*'fﬁﬂ C’/%J)Pohce Officer, Khyber Pakhtunkhwa, Peshawar and others. . Respondents.
REPLY BY RESPONDENTS NO. 1 &2.

Kowbhoer Pakbhtukhwa

Respectfully Sheweth:- - Nervice Fribunal

PRELIMINARY OBJECTIONS:-

iy v 20D D
occa / /o?golz

1. That the appeal is badly barred by law & limitation.
2. That the appeal is bad for mis-joinder and non-joinder of necessary parties.

3. That the appellant has not come to Hon’ble Tribunal with clean hands.

4. | That the appellant has no cause of action and locus standi to file instant appeal.
5. That the appellant is estopped by his own conduct to file the instant appeal.

6. That the appellant has concealed the material facts from this Hon’ble Tribunal.

7. That the appeal is not maintainable being devoid of any merit.

REPLY ON FACTS:-

1.

The appellant was appointed as constable in the respondent department in the year 2007.

- However, the performance of appellant during service was not upto the mark.

. Incorrect. The appellant while posted at PS Shah Qabool Peshawar was placed under

suspension and proceeded against departmentally on the charges that the appellant indulged
in illegeLl activities and misconduct as he has maintained links with notorious criminals as
well as proclaimed offenders (POs) in case vide FIR No. 583, dated 03.06.2022 w/s
365/302/109/PPC & 7-ATA PS Shahpur and also leaked secret information in arrest of POs
in case ibid and allied with criminals, this act of the appellant tarnished the image of Police
Department in the eyes of general Public. In this regard, he was issued Charge Sheet with
Statement of Allegations and SP/Rural Peshawar was appointed as Enquiry Officer. During

the course of Enquiry he was provided full opportunity of personal hearing and also recorded

 his statement, as well as also availed the opportunity of cross questions. The Enquiry Officer

after thorough probe into the matter found him guilty of the charges leveled against him. The
Competent Authority after receipt of the findings issued him final show cause notice, which
he replied, beside this, he was also heard in person in OR on 15.11.2022, but failed to defend
himself, hence he was awarded major punishment of dismissal from service under Police
Rules 1975 amended 2014. (Copy of charge sheet, Stétément of allegations, Enquiry Repo
and FSCN are annexure as, A, B, C, & D). '

. Incorrect. Para already explained in the above Para. Further, detailed departmental efiquiry

was conducted against him under rules ibid, wherein the allegations leveled against him were
proved beyond any shadow of doubt. The appellant was also provided full opport}mity of

defense by recording his statement and also cross examined, but failed to advance any




A3

(a

;f‘

plausible grounds in rebuttal of the charges leveled against him. His act brought a bad name -
for the entire force, hence he was awarded punishment as per gravity of his misconduct.

Incorrect. Fair departmental enquiry was conducted as per rules ibid and the enquiry officer
reported that charges leveled against the appellant were proved. The whole enquiry was
conducted purely on merit by recording his statement as well as cross questioning and
thereafter he was issued a final show cause notice, which he replied. The appellant was
provided full opportunity of defense, but the appellant failed to defend himself. After

fulfilling all codal formalities he was awarded major punishment.

. Incorrect. The punishment order passed by the competent authority is in accordance with

law/rules. The appellant then filed departmental appeal, which was thoroughly processed and
an ample opportunity of hearing was provided to the appellant by appellate authority but the
appellant failed to defend himself with plausible/justifiable grounds, hence his appeal was
rejected/filed.

That appeal of the appellant being devoid by merit and hit by limitation may be dismissed on

the following grounds.

REPLY ON GROUNDS:-

A

Incorrect. Orders passed by the competent authority & appellate authority are just legal,
lawful and according to norms of natural justice hence, liable to be intact.

Incorrect. The appellant was treated as per law/rules and proper opportunity was provided to
him.

Incorrect. Regular inquiry was conducted and given him proper opportunity of personal
hearing, but he was failed to defend himself, hence after fulfilling all the codal formalities
he was awarded the Major punishment under Police Rules 1975 (amended 2914).

Incorrect. The appellant was provided proper opportunity of personal hearing and cross
questioning was provided to appellant, but he failed to defend the charges leveled against
him. ' .

Incorrect. The appellant was treated as per law/rules and no violation of Article 10A has
been committed by the respondents.

Incorrect. The appellant was associated with the enquiry proceedings and proper opportunity
of personal hearing and cross questioning was provided to appellant but failed to defend the
charges leveled against him.

Incorrect. A Proper departmental enquiry was conducted as per law/rules and the enquiry
officer reported that charges leveled against the appellant were proved. The whole enquiry
was conducted purely on merit. The appellant was provided full opportunity of defense, but
the appellant failed to defend himself. After fulfilling all the codal formalities he w;
awarded major punishment. |

Incorrect. The appellant was rightly issued charge sheet with statement of alllegati s and
clearly mentioned the charges that “he has allegedly been reported that you have been

indulged in illegal activities and misconduct and maintained links with notorious criminals

- as well as Proclaimed Offender (POs) of case vide FIR No. 583 dated 03.06.2022 u/s -

365/302/109/PPC & 7-ATA PS Shahpur. It is further alleged that you have leaked secret

R R T T




information in arrest of POs in above mentioned FIR and allied with criminals. During the

course of enquiry the charges mentioned in the charge-sheet were proved against him.

Incorrect. The appeilant was found involved in the objectionable activities nexus with the
above mentioned criminals and leakage of secret information due to which criminals easily
escaped themselves from lawful arrest during raids conducted at their harbours. In this
regard a detailed departmental enquiry was conducted against him in accordance with
law/rules. During the course of enquiry his CDR was obtained wherein the appellant was

remained in contact with the criminals (lal sher, jan sher, ramzan) for last one year or more

without justified reason, hence he was rightly awarded major punishment. (CoPJ of COR 15 ommesd a¢ E).

Incorrect. The appellant has preferred departmental appeal, which was properly processed
and also heard him in person by the appellate authority, however he failed to defend himself
with plausibie/justiﬁable grounds hence, filed/rejected because the charges leveled against

him were proved.

. Incorrect. The appellant is giving wrong picture just to save his skin from commission of

misconduct. The charges leveled against him are proved, hence he was awarded the major
punishment. Presence of such black sheep in police force and any kind of leniency will

encourage the misuse of authority.

. Incorrect. A Proper departmenfal enquiry was conducted as per law/rules and the enquiry

officer reported that charges leveled against the appellant were proved. The whole enquiry
was conducted purely on merit. The appellant was provided full opportunity of defense, but
the appellant failed to defend himself. After fulfilling all the codal formalities he was

awarded major punishment.

. Incorrect. The appellant was associated with the enquii'y proceedings and proper opportunity

. of personal hearing and cross questioning was provided to appellant but failed to defend the

charges leveled against him.

. Para already explained in the preceding paras. Further, the appellant committed gross

misconduct by giving secret information to criminals due to which criminals easily escaped

themselves from lawful arrest during raids conducted at their harbours.

. Incorrect. The punishment order passed by the lawful authority is just legal and has been

passed in accordance with law/ rules and no violation of Article 4 & 10A have been done by
the respondents, hence liable to be upheld. The charges leveled against him were stand

proved.

. Incorrect. The punishment order passed by the competent authority is in accordance with

law/rules and commensurate with his guilt. After fulfilling of all codal formalities he was

rightly awarded majof punishment as per law/rules.

. Incorrect. Proper departmental enquiry was conducted against him under rules ibid, #vherein

the allegations leveled against him were proved beyond any shadow of doubt. The penalty

awarded is commensurate with the gross misconduct committed by the appellant.

. That the replying respondents also seek permission of this Hon’ble Tribunal to raise

additional grounds at the time of arguments.

PRAYERS:-
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ity~Rolice Officer,
Peshawar.

. Senior{Superintendent of Police,
Operations, Peshawar.
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BEFORE THE KHYBER PAKHTUNKHWA SERVICE TRIBUNAL PESHAWAR.

.Sen{ice Appeal No.545 /2023.

e

o 'Ex-Constgble Mohsin Khan No.2853 of CCP Peshawar........ e Appellant.
VERSUS
[_"a}p';‘&_;@@’eﬁg%lice Officer, Khyber Pakhtunkhwa, Peshawar and others. . Respondents.
AFFIDAVIT.

We respondents 1& 2 do hereby solemnly affirm and declare that the contents of the
-written reply are true and correct to the best of our knowledge and belief and nothing has
concealed/kept secret from this Honorable Tribunal/@her stated on~eath that in this

appeal, the answering respondents have neither be¢ placed ex-parte nor their defense has been

struck off. /&3/’

ity Police
Peshawar.

AAr—A
"Senior 6perintendent of Police,
Operations, Peshawar.
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BEFORE THE KHYBER PAKHTUNKHWA SERVICE TRIBUNAL PESHAWAR.

Service Appeal No.545 /2023.

Ex-Constable Mohsin Khan No.2853 of CCP Peshawar........ RURI Appellant.
A VERSUS
C&ﬁ%@%ﬁolice Officer, Khyber Pakhtunkhwa, Peshawar and others. . Respondents.
AUTHORITY.,

I, Capital City Police Officer, Peshawar, hereby authorize Mr.Inam Ellah DSP
legal of Capital City Police, Peshawar to attend th¢ Hon’ble Court and submit wriften reply,
statement and affidavit required for the defense of abdve service appeal on behalf ¢f respondent

! department.

Capital City Police.Qfficer,

Peshawar. \




-CHARGE SHEET

L Whereas 1, Lt Cdr ® Kashif Aftab Ahmad Abbasi, PSP, SSP/Operations Peshawar, am satisfied
that a Formal Enquiry as contemplated by Police Rules 1975 is hecessary & expedient in the subject

case against Head Constable Mohsin No. 2853 while posted at PS Shah Qabool Peshawar.

2. And whereas, | am of the view that the allegations if established would call for major/minor

penalty, as defined in Rule 3 of the aforesaid Rules.

3. Now therefore, as required by Rule 6 (1) (a) & (b) of the said Rules, I, Lt Cdr ® Kashif Aftab
Ahimad Abbasi, PSP, SSP Operations, Peshawar hereby charge Head Constable Mohsin No. 2853
while posted at PS Shah -Qabool Peshawar under Rule 5 (4) of the Police Rules 1975.

1) It has allegedly been reported that you have been indulged in illegal activities and
misconduct as you have maintained links with notorious criminals as well as Proclaimed
Offenders (POs) of case vide FIR No. 583 dated 03.06.2022 u/s 365/302/109/7-ATA PS
Shaﬁpur. | ‘

i) It is further alleged that you have leaked secret information in arrest of P.Os in above
mentioned FIR and allied with criminals.

iii) He has tarnished the image of police department in the eyes of general public.

tv) All this amounts to gross misconduct on your part and rendered you liable for punishment
under Police (E&D) Rules, 1975. '

4. [ hereby direct you further under Rule 6 (1) (b) of the said Rules to put forth written defence
within 7 days of the receipt of this Charge Sheet to the Enquiry Officer, as to why action should not be

taken against you and also stating at the same time whether you desire to be heard in person.

5. In case your reply is not received within the specific period-tathe Fnquiry Officer, it shall be
o ' '
presumed that you have no defence to offer and ex-parte action Wil] be taken against you.

N
~
N

N
b

Lt Cdr @ KASHIF AFTA B/AHMAD ABBASHPSP
‘Senitor SuperinteAdent of Police . :
(()pcral'i(m;Pcsha\v\‘ar

v




-

I [, Lt Cdr ® Kashif Aftab Ahmad Abbasi,
am of the opinion that Head Constable Mohsin N
has rendered himself liable to be proceeded again

acts/omission within the meanmg of section 03 of t

)

2. For the purpose
reference to the above

‘Rules 1975.

3

No.. / g g E/PA, dated Peshawar the.

Copy to:-
1.
2.

%-

3 The Enquiry Ofﬁcer shall in-accordance with the provis

STATEMENT GFALLEGATIONS

PSP, SSP/Operations Peshawar as competex
o. 2853 while posted at PS Shah Qabool Peshawar

st departmentally as he has committed the following

he Khyber Pakhtunkhwa P_olice Rules, 1975.

It has allegedly been reported that he has been indulged in rllegal activities and

misconduct as he has maintained links with notorious criminals as well as Proclaimed

Offenders (POs) of case vide FIR No. 583 dated 03.06.2022 o/s 365/302/109/7-ATA PS

Shahpur.
It is further alleged that he has

mentioned FIR and allied with criminals.
olice department in the eyes of general public.

leaked .secret information in-arrest of P.Os in above

He has tarnished thevlﬂmagc of p

Al this amounts to gross misconduct on his part and rendered him liable for punishment

under Police (E&D) Rules, 1975.

n the said episode with

of scrutinizing the conduct of afore said pohce official i
¢ Rule 5 (4) of Police

allegations SP Rural is appointed as Enquiry Officer unde

ion of the Police Rules (1975) provide

reasonable opportunity of hearing to the accused Official and Wﬁndauons as to punish or
’ i

other action to be taken against the accused official.

J
/

\ /
{
i

Lt Cdr ® KASHIF AFTAB/AHMAD ABBASI)PSP
Senior Superintendent of Police
(Operations) Pgshawar

The Inquiry Officer.

The Delinquent official through PA to the EO officer - /: v
,:/\

‘
YRR G it e p o
AT U R R AT T 2 e

..:.;;;..7-53 !:i:x Lemmews T t

. T




,}‘,{

oo - OeFice OF'THE
- SUPERINTENDENT OF POLICE,
RURAL, PESHAWAR.

No._Lj 0 BIPA: dated Peshawar the ©8 1 O 12022.

N To
The Senior Superintendent of Police,
Operatiqns, Peshawat
Subject; DEPARTMENTAL ENQUIRY

Please refer to your office Endt: No, 183/E/PA, -dated 30.07_2022; pertaining to
: departmental enquiry against HC Muhsin Khan No. 2853.

STATEMENT OF ALLEGATION:

| ; - . . ]
. i, ' it S'bép/ porteg~that he has been indulged in illegal activities and
| , \J miscopduct as He has maihtained links with notorious criminals as well as

7 ‘ proc?,e offenders (POs) of case vide FIR No. 583 dated 03 06.2022 u.
N B_W /365/ 02,109,7-ATA PS Shahpur :

above mexqti d|lled with crlmlndls

He Ras t hed the i 1mage of pol:ce department in the eneral public.
All N ts to gress misconduct on his rt and rendered Ilabl» for
unishipent under Police (E&D) Rules 197/5/

®

Khan No. 2853.
Statement of allegation was served upon him and his wrftten reptﬂvas recorded and he was

cross guestioned too. His CDR was obtained from CFU vide this office letter No. 2113/PA dated

Enquiry cffucer provaded reasonable opportumty to HC/M sin

.02.08.2622. His posting record was also %ought from concerned office vide this office letter No.
2113/Pa dated 02.08.2022.

SCOPE OF ENQUIRY:

The scope of the enquiry includes upoortmg thes e criminals (Laf Sher, Jan Sher, Ramz.
and rést of the famsly) it criminal cases in particular and in normal circumstances in gene: i,
Giving information regarding the operations of the police. It also includes being in contact with
them for last one year or more without justified reasons. Being in contact with the abn,vr
mentioned group after the killing of Haji lhsan Ullah.

Q.

S e e s et

-
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STATEMENT OF HC MUHSIN KHAN NO. 2853

HC Muhsin Khan No. 2853 was called to the office and his stat_erﬁent was recorded

which is attached.

CROSS QUESTIONS:
Q: - Do you know Jan Sher, Ramzan and Lal Sher etc?
Ans: - Yes.
_Q: - What are their activities and reputation in the area?
Ans: - Suspicious/ involved in illlega! activities, killing of innocent people, tand grabbing
' and extortion.
Q: - © Why Muhammad Hussain St (police official) was killed by Lal Sher group?
" Ans: - He-was ‘killed_ by them without any reason.
Q - ADid you knowing abc;ut the illegal‘activities of Jan Sher etc a‘nc;l'have information
‘ | regérd]ng killing of innocent people?
Ans: - Yes.
Q: - Do you know about the killing of innocent women by Jan Sher etc?
Ans: - Yes. |
Q: - Do youknow the said group is land mafia?
‘Andi - Yes, \ |
Q: ‘-ﬂ Do you know that Jan Sh_er is PO and yvanted toldifferent PSs—"?
Ans: - No answer. .
Q: - ' VV_.hen' you Know everything about Jan Sher, Lal Sher stc, wﬁyNu are jA contact
with them? - | ‘ ' ' , - -
Ans: - An ap"plicétion was lodged by his relative in which he called. _ / ’
Q: - Why yoﬁ are in contact with Jan Sher, Lai Sher and Ramz? n’?/
Ans: - Because of performing the duties at PS Shahpur.
Q@ - Any‘reason of conta.cis’?
Ans: - N(.) answer
Q: - -Reason of 3 minutes contact of the second day of incident?
Ans: - 'As usual no answer,
Q - Why you were in contacted W|thjan Sher, Lal Sher, Rafnzan etc.
Ans: - -No causable egplanatiori._ - ‘




of

N

o g o~ W

L]

" mentioned group are wanted and is POs but in the end he confessed t
10.

1.
12.

13.
14.

15.

16.

17.

y rage 4 as 5

‘ -W&DINGS:

That Lal Sher Jan Sher, Ramzan etc are involved-in land grabbing, extortion, kiting of
innocent people as well as killing of innocent women. '

That they are also.involved fn the killing of police officers.

That they are involved in illegal activities since 20,25 years.

That entire family involved in criminal activities, (criminal record is attached).

That there are many police officers who are their friends and supporters.

That they also harass police officers by using many techniques i.e submlttmg false -
application in courts and superior officers just to stop them from performlng their lawful
duties. | | |

That it is because of these police officers that they have been able to the reach the

. much level of the criminality.

That the testimony to the fact above is that there is not a single FIR of Extortion and land

grabbing against them in Peshawar contrary to the ground facts and realities.

-That he regretted and was using techniques that he don't know about the above

/
everything about the group. ’

innocent people as well as killing of police officials.

That he was in contact with the above mentioned group. -\ ,
That during cross questioning he regretted the relation with gr&p{k&){n' onfesser
that he has close relation with the group. . -

That being a pohce officer it is necessary to avoid contacts with cn%ﬁa(ﬁ rfer,-
people having illegal activities, but, HC Muhsin Khan failed to do this. / A

That as far as, being Nazim of area is concerned that does not give any person a reason

to Justlfy crimes of a criminal.

He said in his defence that he contacted due to an application which was forwardeo
through the CCPO's ofhce put perusal of the application shows that accused Jan Sher is
not even party to the applicatlon

Accused Jan Sher was asking favor from the delinquent officiai for the reasons best
known to both.

That this officer has 34 contacts before and after the incident with the abov

’ mentioned criminals (incoming and outgoing both).

~ CONCLUSION: , , \\

questiomng, mtelhgence sources and other availavle mater&\the ‘all alieuut:ons arjainst hirmn

arc proved.

N

\;\K-.;J\\-/'

Capt {R) Saleem Aﬁs/l/(ul Psi 3

Ennuiry Q&1
JERE Superinte

P%mwar
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 SENTOR: SUPERINTENDENT OF POLICE,

. (OPERATIONS),

v PESHAWAR

. Phone. 091-9213054
No._ & 887 /PA .~ - Dated Peshawar the D2 Lll"____, 2022
/ -

. ' FINAL SHOW CAUSE NOTICE

(Under Police Disciplinary Rules, 1973)

1. 1, Senior Superintendent of Police, Operations, Peshawar as competent authority,
_ under the Police disciplinary Rules 1975, do hereby serve you HC Mohsin Khan No.
2853 as follows:- ' ‘

2.(i) That cbnsequént upon the completion of enquiry committee conducted against you by
A 'SP Rural Peshawar, who found you guilty of the charges for which you were given the

- opportunity of personal hearing.

(iij Ongoing through the findings and recommendations of the inquiry officer, the material
on record and other connected papers including your defense before the said officers;

| am satisfied that you have committed the follow misconducts:

You have been found guilty of the chargés already communicated to ¥0u vide

his office bearing No. 183/PA dated 30.07.2022. ‘ »
3. As 2 result thereof 1, as Competent Authorily-decided 10 impose upon you major/minor

penalty inc 2

juding dismissal from service under the said Rules.

4. You are, therefore, require to _Show Cause as to why the aforesaid penalty should.not

be impbsed upon you.

If no reply to this notice is received within 7-days of its delivery, it shall be presumed

5.
that you have no defense to put in and in that case an ex-parte action shall be taken
against you.

6. . Youareat liberty to be heard in person, if so wisht

(Lt Cdr® KASHIF AFTAB A IMAD ABBASDPSP
Senior Superintendgnt of Police - ‘
(Operations) Peghawar

Q

mentioned group after the Killing of Haji Ihsan Ullai.




3101994213 HC Mohsin No.2853

Call Type A B Date/Time | SECs “IMEI Location of A 1
vV : :
157 i
Call - Outgoing 319907759113101994213 03/05/2022 16:19:22 3515843413593050|Diiazak Rd, Muhammazg Z2i, Gulo Zzi, Peshawar |
446 -?
4 .
Calt - incoming 3198077591(3101994213 03/24/2022 14:22:00 351594341353050|Dilazak Rd, Muhammagd Zai, Gulo Zzi, Peshawar
. ; 180 ' . A .
Cali - Incoming  }3189077591(3101994213 04/13/2022 17:07:56 351594341393050|Ditazek Rd, Muhammad Zai, Guio Zai, Peshawar
82 | ]
Call - Incoming - |3199077591|3101994213 05/02/2022 11:12:51 351594341393050(Dilazak Rd, Muhammad Zai, Gulo Zai, Peshawar l'
' 283 |
Call - Incoming  [3199077591{3101994213 05/10/2022 13:19:28 351594341393050|Dilazak Rd, Muhammad Zai, Dalazak, Peshawar ]
i 266 . . ) :l
Call - incoming  13199077591(3101994213 05/10/2022 15:02:22 351594341393050!Dilazak Rd, Muhammad Zai, Gulo Zai, Peshawar 4
. f
122
Call - Incoming 3199077591]3101994213 05/10/2022 15:18:26 351594341393050Dilazak Rd, Muhammad Zai, Gulo Zai, Peshawar:
, ‘ | 289 . . , .
Call - Outgoing |3199077591(3101994213 05/10/2022 20:35:28 351594341393050(Dilazak Rd, Muhammad Zai, Gulo Zai, Peshawar
: 105 '
{Call - Outgoing 3199077591(3101994213 06/09/2022 21:22:33 351594341393050(Dilazak Rd, Muhammad Zai, Gulo Zai, Peshawar
' 19 '
Call - Incoming 319907759113101994213 06/0%/2022 21:53:57 351594341393050|Dilazak Rd, Muhammad Zai, Gulo Zai, Peshawar




3101994213 HC Mohsin N0.2853

. call Type A B "“Date/Time SECs | IME/ Location of A
e -
— ]
Sms - Outgoing | 3160242424{3101594213 (08/18/2021 09:19:3¢ | | 860217043314260|Dilazek Rd, Muhammag 23, Gulo Zal, Peshawai:
/, B A
- ) ) e 13 e
/ Call - incoming 316024242413101994213 01/10/2022 12:48:32 8 860217043914270|Budhnai, Tehsil District Peshawar,
Call - Outgoing 3160242424(3101994213 01/10/2022 15:11:51 17 | 860217043914270|M-1
150
Call - incoeming 3160242424]31019%4213 01/22/2022 15:54:15 860217043914270(Dilazak Rd, Muhammad Zai, Gulo Zal, Peshawar
,'__‘_/""""—%_.._\ 79
Call - incoming | 3160242424|3101994213 \ 02/12/2022 14:19:28 \1\ 359617271975680|Dilazak Rd, Muhammad Zai, Gulo Zal, Peshawar
— J/
358
Call - Incoming 316024242413101994213 02/16/2022 17:45:41 359617271975680|Dilazak Rd, Muhammad Zai, Gulto Zat, Peshawar
14
Call - Qutgoing 316024242413101994213 03/01/2022 09:47:28 359617271975680|Dilazak Rd, Muhammad Zai, Gulo Zai, Peshawar
122 ‘
Call - Outgoing 3160242424{3101994213 03/01/2022 13:24:46 359617271975680|Dilazak Rd, Muhammad Zai, Gulo Zai, Peshawar
17
Cali - Qutgoing 3160242424(3101994213 03/05/2022 00:52:21 ! 359617271975680|Dilazak Rd, Muhammad Zai, Gulo Zai, Peshawar
141 :
Call - incoming 3160242424|3101994213 03/05/2022 00:59:18 3659617271975680|Dilazak Rd, Muhammad Zai, Gulo Zai, Peshawar
70
Call - Incoming | 3160242424 3101994213 03/05/2022 01:03:45 359617271975680|Dilazak Rd, Muhammad Zai, Guto Zai, Peshawar
350
Call - Incoming | 316024242413101994213 05/11/2022 18:26:14 359617271975680]Dilazak Rd, Muhammad Zai, Gulo Zai, Peshawar
528 1
Call - Incoming 3160242424(3101994213 05/15/2022 12:45:39 359617271975680|G.T Road Jagra, Chowk, Peshawar
426 \
Call - Incoming 31602424243101994213 05/19/2022 09:55:25 359617271975680|Dilazak Rd, Muhammad Zai, Gulo Zai, Peshawar
/ % .
Call - Outgoing  {3160242424 3101994213 05/19/2022 12:08:42 359617271975680{Dilazak Rd, Muhammad-Zai, Gulo Zai, Peshawar
. 36 ' .
Call - Incoming 316024242413101994213 05/21/2022 13:31:56 359617271975680|Dilazak Rd, Muhammad Zai, Gulo Zai, Peshawar
: 478 ‘
Call - Incoming 3160242424{3101994213 05/23/2022 11:22:23 359617271975680|Ditazak Rd, Muhammad Zai, Gulo Zai, Peshawar
’ 707
Call - Incoming 3160242424|3101994213 05/27/2022 20:29:34 359617271975680|Ditazak Rd, Muhammad Zai, Gulo Zai, Peshawar %
~ et o AarAMN AN AN AlANIANANTD nainaldngn 1261222 64 250A/177271875680 %

Dilazak Rd. Muhammad Zai, Gulo Zai, Peshawar




-

6/12/2022 32:19:2% [ 35220€203823620 Dilazak Re, Mivhammad : Zai, Cr'( Zgi, Peshawar . Lo g
g T B i — Rl
1

‘ ; ol
: 551 ) : - . ) . .
3160242424 3101 4213 §06/14/4042 il: 48 10 0 352206203023620‘Difazak Rd,Muhammad Zai, Gulo Zai, Peshawar. | 'f ’
) A I ) - ! T - . ,
: . 180 i : T
3160242424 310199421‘3 06/27/2022 16:20:32 352206203023620,‘6.T Road Jagra, Chowk, Peshawar L ‘




